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Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attn: Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:

Dute Cuopies Deseription
16-Jan-06 | Semi-Annual Monitoring Report - First & Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

These are transmitted:

L1 Foryour  [IForaction L] For review [x] For your [ As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US By: Lena Martinez
Danielie Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Dept Title: Project Manager Assistant/LFR
Terrell & Kimberely Bass, Danville

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby natified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately

to arrange for the return of these documents.
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January 16, 2006 Environmental Health

Project No. SJ11-55P-1

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Semi-Annual Monitoring Report - First and Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell}, has prepared the
following joing groundwater monitoring and sampling report for first and second quarter 2005 for the
above referenced site. Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the
direction of Delta. A site location map is included as Figure 1

BACKGROUND

In October 2002, KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (now Delta) supervised the installation of Wells
MW-1 through MW-4 as part of Shell’s GRoundwater ASsessment Program (GRASP). GRASP is a
voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail service stations
nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been identified to be in close proximity to
one or more public water supply wells. The purpose of this program is to proactively monitor the
groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a subsurface release, to respond quickly to protect
public wells from this impact.

An Unauthorized Release Report (URR) was previously submitted for this site in June 2003 based on
detections of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater
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Shell subsequently received a notice of responsibility letter dated July 10, 2003 from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on February 28 and June 13, 2005.
Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 on both events. Groundwater
elevation data and contours are presented on Figures 2 and 3.

Quarterly groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted
by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California. The February 28" samples
were analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); and MTBE using EPA Method 8260B. The June 13"
samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, the fuel oxygenates MTBE, di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol
(TBA). Analysis of DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA is performed annually during the second quarter.
Benzene, MTBE, and TBA concentrations are presented on Figures 4 and 5.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling reports, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the first and second
quarter monitoring events, are included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater at the site typically fluctuates by about 10 fect annually. Well screens in Wells MW-
1 through MW-4 are seasonally drowned by the rise and fall of the water table at the site. Depth to
groundwater decreased by an average of 5.68 feet in site wells during first quarter (screens drowned).
Depth to groundwater increased by an average of 1.71 feet during second quarter (screens drowned). The
groundwater gradient on February 28, 2005 was towards the south at a magnitude of 0.01 fi/ft. The
groundwater gradient on June 13, 2005 was towards the southwest at a magnitude of less than 0.01 fuft.
The groundwater gradient at the site has ranged between northwest and south-southwest since fourth
quarter 2002 (initial gauging event).

MTBE was detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 0.54 ug/l and 0.74 ug/I on February 28, 2005. MTBE
concentrations in all site wells were below the laboratory detection limit of 0.50 ug/l on June 13, 2005. The
MTBE concentration in Well MW-2 has decreased to non-detectable levels — from a historic high of 400
ug/l (third quarter 2003). TBA was detected (for the first time) in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 during
second quarter 2005. TBA concentrations ranged from 6 ug/l to 12 ug/l. All other analytes tested were
below laboratory detection limits during both events.

Based on consistently decreasing and stable groundwater concentrations, Shell proposes to reduce the
monitoring and sampling frequency at the site from quarterly to semi-annual.
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REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable
for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes
no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delia Environmental Consultants, Inc.

; ) f
(ﬁ,[mﬁm Buckun oo
Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

f
. HUZn Jﬂ/

Debbie Armdld
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, February 28, 2005
Figure 3 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, June 13, 2005
Figure 4 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentration Map, February 28, 2005
Figure 5 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentration Map, June 13, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reports, April 20 and June 29,
2005

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Livermore
Terrell & Kimberley Bass, Danville
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GENERAL NOTES:

Base Map from: DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORTS



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWAIER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SENCE 1985

Aprl 20, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on February 28, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050228-MD-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JDSE SACRAMENTD LOS ARGELEDS SAN EGD
1648 ROGERS AVENUE AN JOSE, LA 5112.7108 {40483 825-05865 FAX {dCb) 47139773 LIC. 246484 wew piainelech Som




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amaold
Delta Environmental
175 Bermal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue-
Livermore, CA

| , | MTBE ' Depth to | Screened| GW
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E | X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC = Water Interval | Elevation
{ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ugll) | {ugll} | (ug/l) | (MSL) = (ft) (ft.) (MSL)
Mw-1_ | 12/5/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.12 40-59 NA
MW-1 | 12/20/2002 | <50 <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 78 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 NA 38.40 40-59 NA
MW-1 | 3/28/2003 | <50 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <1.0 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 | 443.81| 36.25 40-59 407.56
MW-1_ | 6/26/2003 | <50 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 | <1.0 14 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 | 443.81 | 39.53 40-59 404.28
MW-1_ [ 8/25/2003 64 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <10 53 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44381 | 4252 40-59 401.29
Mw-1_ | 12//2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443811 3684 40-59 406.97
MW-1 3/8/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 3.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 443811 3175 40-59 412.06
MW-1 6/7/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.91 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 ]44381| 3824 40-59 405.57
MW-1 9/1/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 4.7 NA NA NA NA | 44381 | 4486 40-59 399.15
MW-1 | 12/23/2004 | <50¢ NA | <050 | 23 1.4 3.6 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 443.81 | 39.14 40-59 404.67
MwW-1 | 2/28/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.54 NA NA NA NA | 443.81 | 3295 40-59 410.86
Mw-2 | 12/5/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.57 40-60 NA
MwW-2 | 12/20/2002 | <50 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 190 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.00 40-60 NA
MW-2 | 3/28/2003 | <50 <60 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 46 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44481 | 37.40 40-60 407.21
MW-2 | 6/26/2003 | <500 <50 <50 | <50 <5.0 <10 330 <20 <20 <20 <50 | 444.81 | 4051 40-60 404.10
MW-2 | 8/25/2003 | <500 NA <50 | <50 <5.0 <10 400 <20 <20 <20 <50 | 444.61 | 43.38 40-80 401.23
MW-2 | 12/9/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 [ <1.0 27 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 444.61] 37.92 40-60 406.69
MW-2 | 3/8/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 |444.61 | 33.40 40-60 411.21
MW-2 | 6/7/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 85 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44461 | 39.18 40-60 405.43
MW-2 | 9/1/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 140 NA NA NA NA | 44461 | 45.03 40-60 399.58
MW-2 | 12/23/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 1.7 0.75 26 32 NA NA NA NA | 44481 | 3997 40-60 404.64
MW-2 | 2/28/2005 | <50 NA | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.74 NA NA NA NA | 444.61 | 34.20 40-60 410.41
MW-3 | 12/5/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.49 40-55 NA
MW-3 [ 12/20/2002 | <50 <50 | <050 | <050 [ <050 | <0.50 8.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 36.00 40-55 NA

Page 1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

‘ | MTBE . Depth to | Screened’  GW

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B . T | E X 8260 | DIPE | FTBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Interval ' Elevation

' (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/ll)  (ug/l) | (ugil) 1 (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ugil) | (MSL) {it.) (ft.) {MSL)
MwW-3 3/28/2003 =50 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 443,84 36.47 40-55 407.37
MW-3 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 443.84 38.70 40-55 405.14
MW-3 8/25{2003 76 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 443.84 41.12 40-55 402.72
MW-3 12/9/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 443.84 37.27 40-55 406.57
MW-3 3/8/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120 <20 <20 <2.0 <5.0 443.84 3249 40-55 411.35
MW-3 6/7/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 74 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 443,84 37.75 40-55 406.09
MW-3 9/1/2004 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 43.29 40-55 400.55
MW-3 12/23/2004 | <50 ¢ NA <(0.50 23 1.5 4.3 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 38.64 40-55 405.20
MW-3 21282005 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 33.70 40-55 410.14
MW-4 12/5/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 41.45 41-61 NA
MW-4 12/20/2002 <50 B1 <0.50 <0.50 <(},50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.61 41-61 NA
MW-4 3/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 444 18 37.16 41-81 407.02
MW-4 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 18 40.05 41-61 404.13
MwW-4 8125/2003 67 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 44418 43.04 41-61 401.14
MW-4 12/9/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 444,18 37.62 41-61 406.56
MwW-4 3/8/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 18 32.80 41-61 411.38
MW-4 6/7/2004 B8 b NA 0.82 1.2 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 444 18 38.94 41-61 405.24
Mw-4 9/1/2004 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.80 <1.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 444 18 4418 41-81 400.00
MW-4 12/23/2004 | <B0c NA, 0.55 3.8 22 7.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 44418 39.83 41-61 404,35
MW-4 212872005 <50 c NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.b <0.50 NA NA NA NA 444.18 34.01 41-61 41017

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

; MTBE ! Depth to | Screened GW
WellID . Date TPPH | TEPH B8 T E | X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ' TOC Water | Interval | Elevation
i (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) = (ug/l) ‘ (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) i (ug/t) i (ugll) (MSL) (ft.) (ft.) (MSL}
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary Butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline,

¢ = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattem.
Site surveyed November 25, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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STL Submission#: 2005-03-0095

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. March 14, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050228-MD3
Project: 97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/01/2005 16:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/15/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Saver Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STL Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site; 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name: ™ L _ Date Sampled . | Matix - | Lab#
MW-1 02/28/2005 14:20 Water 1
MW-2 02/28/2005 13:55 Water 2
MW-3 02/28/2005 14:40 Water 3
MW-4 02/28/2005 15:00 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 15




STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408} 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore
Prep(s): 50308 o '_ Test(s): 82608
. Sample ID; MW-1 : LabID:.  2005-03-0095- 1
~ Sampled: 02/28/2005 14:20  Extracted: ~ 3/8/2005 20:01
. Matrix: . Water . QCBatch# 2005/03/08-2C.68"
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.54 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Surrogale(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1149 73-130 % 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Toluene-d& 102.1 81-114 % 1.00 | 03/08/2005 20:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15




S' l ‘I Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

" Prepls): | 50308 - S Testsy . 82608
Sample ID: MW-2" " . ' Lab D 2005-03-0095 2
Sampled: 0212312005 13:55 _ Extracted: - 3/9/2005 0751
Matrix: Water - P 5 - "  QC Batch#: . 2005/03!09-10 68

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 0751
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 07:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 07:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 07:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 063/09/2005 07:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.74 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 07:51
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 415.1 73-130 |% 1.00 | D3/09/2005 07:51
Toluene-d8 105.3 81-114 % 1.00 | D3/09/2005 07:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Tront Ple Ted 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15




SEVERN S' I ‘I Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

 Prep(s)  5030B . | . Test(s) 8260B. |
- Sample ID: MW-3 B LabID:  2005-03-0095-3 . .
" Sampled: 02/28/2005 14:40 o Extracted:  3/10/2005 23:36
Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: 2005/03/10-2C.65
Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/10/2006 23:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.8 73-130 % 1.00 1 03/10/2005 23:36
Toluene-d8 936 81-114 % 1.00 | 03/10/2005 23:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A pirt of Severn Trent Ple Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




STL

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

.~ Prep(sk  5030B._ . . Testisy = 82608

Sample ID: MW-~4. " : " LabID: - 2005-03-0095 - 4

‘Sampled: ~ 02/28/2005 15:00 Extracted:  3/9/2005 08:43
o Matrix: < Water - © QC Batch#, 2005/03/09-1C 68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/09/2005 08:43| Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/08/2005 08:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | D3/09/2005 08:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | D3/09/2005 08:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | D3/09/2005 08:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/09/2005 08:43
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119.5 73-130 % 1.00 | 03/09/2005 08:43
Toluere-d8 101.5 81-114 % 1.00 | 03/09/2005 08:43

A part of Sevem Trenl Fic

Severn Trent L.aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/14/2005 16:01

Page 5of 15




S’ I ‘L Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site: 11585 Portola Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B o _ L R Test(s) 82608
Method Blank S e Water. = . QC Batch#zoosmsms-zc 68

_ MB:2005/03/08-2C.68-032 . L L Date Extracted: 03/08/2005 19:32
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/08/2005 19:32
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1086 73-130 % 03/08/2005 19:32
Toluena-d8 1036 81-114 Y% 03/08/2005 19:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A attof Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 15




m S 1L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3
97495539

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 50308

. Test(s 82608
Qc Batch # 2005/03/09-1C.68

Method Blank Water

' MB: 2005/03/09-1C.68-017 ; Dat_e Extracted: 03/09/2005 07:17
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/09/2005 07:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/09/2005 0717
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/09/2005 07:17
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/09/2005 07:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/09/2005 07:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/09/2005 07:17
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1036 73-130 % 03/08/2005 07:17
Toluene-d8 104.0 81-114 % 03/09/2005 0717

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pie

03/14/2005 16:01

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page 7 of 15



S TI Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 . Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Prep(s). 5030B = - e _ E I : Test(s) 826OB
: Method Blank - = " ' Water R » QC Batch#2005!03!10 2C.65

Batch QC Report - -

MB 2005!03/10—20 65 057 P o e o Date Extracted 03/ 1 0!2005 19 57
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57
Methvl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57

. Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/10/2005 19:57
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.0 73-130 % 03/10/2005 19:57
Toluene-d8 97.2 81-114 % 03/10/2005 19:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevam Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 . Page8of15




SEVERN STI

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3
97495539

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

- Laboratory Control Splke

tes

2005/03/08—2C 68-015

- Batch QC Report

Water N

Extracted 03108/2005

 Test(s) azeoé' '

Qc Batch # 2005!03!08-20 68 i
Analyzed 03/08!2005 19:15

icsp. - ; : .
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| Cirl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 27.4 25 100.6 65-165| 20
Benzene 26.3 25 105.2 69-128| 20
Toluene 26.7 25 106.8 70-130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 466 500 93.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 522 500 104 .4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tran! Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15




SEVERN STI

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3
97495539

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

. Batch QC Report

”Prép(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike -

Water

. Test(s): 82608 _

QC Batch # 2005/03/09-1C.68

. 1C8 . 2005/03/09-1C.68-000 " Extracted: 03/09/2005. " Analyzed: 03/09/2005 07:00
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCED LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 26.4 25 105.6 65-165| 20
Benzene 281 25 112.4 69-129| 20
Toluene 30.2 25 120.8 70-130) 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 419 500 83.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 547 500 109.4 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/14/2005 16:01

Page 10 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97485539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report .

F'rep(s): 50308 - Test(s) 82608 .

Laboratory Control Spike - Water o

_ QC Batch # 2005/03/10-2C.65
LCS . 2005/03/10-2C.65-031 Extracted: 03/10/2005 . Analyzed: 03/10/2005 19:3
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.5 25 90.0 65-165| 20
Benzene 23.8 25 95.2 69-129} 20
Toluene 248 25 99,2 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 500 86.2 73130
Toluene-d8 470 500 94.0 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15




B G|
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD03
97495539

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

| _PEep(s): 50303 .

MatrIx Splke ( MSI MSD ).

Batch QC Report.

Water

Test(s) 82608 “

‘ac Batch # 2005103:03-2(: sa?ff

MW.1 >> MS — - S T LabiD: 2005-03-0095_ =001
MS: 2005!03/08 2c 68-018 " Extracted: 03/08/2005 Analyzed: 03/08/2005 20:18
S e o Dilution: .~ £1.00:
MSD: 2005/03108:2C.66.036 ... Extracted: 03/08/2005 Analyzed: . 03/08/2005 20:36 |
' o P e * Dilution: s 1,00
Compound Conc. gyl Spk.Level] Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 290 30.0 D.537 25 1139|1179 |35 65-165 20
Benzeng 249 27.6 ND 25 986 |110.4 |10.3 |68-129 20
Toluene 26.1 28.8 ND 25 104.4 | 115.2 | 9.8 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 505 485 500 101.0 | 83.0 73130
Toluene-d8 513 521 500 102.6 | 104.2 B81-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 pert of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 15



STI Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

" Batch QC Report.

Prep(s) . Test(s): 82608 .
Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) . Water o QC Batch # 2005/03/09-1C.68
MW-2 >>MS R RS o . tabiD: ',2005;¢379095;002 .
MS:  2005/03/09-1C.68-008 . Exiracted: 03/09/2005 - Analyzed;  03/09/2005 08:08
R o I  Dilution:,. ol 1.00
MSD: 2005/03/09-1C.68-026 Exiracted: 03/09/2005 Analyzed: ' 03/09/200508:26"
o R ' © Dilution: : L 1.00 .
Compaund Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags _
MS MSD Sample ugh | M8 MSD |RPD | Rec. RFD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 304 245 0,736 25 118.7 195.1 221 65-165 20 R1
Benzene 274 232 ND 25 1096 | 928 |166 |69-129 20
Toluene 286 234 ND 25 1144 | 936 |20.0 |70-130 20
Siurrrogatefs)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 480 500 950 |96.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 522 524 500 104.4 | 104.8 81-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A partof Sevem Trent Ple Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15




SEVERN ST‘[

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050228-MD3
97495539

Submission: 2005-03-0095

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Prep(s): 50308

Batch QC Report

Water

" Test(s): 82608

- QC Batch # 2005/0310-2C.65

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) :
TMSMSD . -, labiD:  2005-03-0017 - 001
. MS:  2005/03/10-2C.65-003 Extracted: 03/10/2005- Analyzed: " ©.  03/10/2005 21:03
e EIET e : Dilution: Lo 1007
 MSD:  2005/03/10-2C.65-027 Extracted: 03/10/2005 Analyzed: 031 012005_21_ 27
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugl. |MS IMSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22.3 257 ND 25 89.2 |102.8 |14.2 }65-165 20
Benzene 228 28.3 ND 25 912 |113.21215 |658-129 20 R1
Toluene 24.1 203 ND 25 |o64 |117.2 195 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 442 430 500 |8s4 |86.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 462 464 500 |924 928 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 14 of 15




S TL Submission: 2005-03-0095

?I{ENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MD3 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
97495539

Site; 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

" Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-03-0095 -4

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample, which are not believed to be gasoling related. If
they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 91 ug/L

Result Flag
Q6

The concentration reported reflect(s} individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits,
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 15
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST poge_|_o

Date _ 2 /Z-E‘r’éf client 54t '
site Address  /(SS fo/ /6/;& 0‘4 "’C;/ é/ Vel e
oo Number __oSmzo-MP 3 Teshnicin __HY

Debuls Other Aclion Well Not
W clad - -
:::,I g':r‘:e Ii: Wal;:o?:lled Coﬁ;l:t::'uls Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspecied
. - Repiaced From Replaced {explain {explain
Well iD Action Required Welibox Cleaned Wallbox belaw) ~ below)

o - .
A2 s O
-3 <
AN U %

NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO wwiw.bizinatach.com




Project# _ OSCRR~MDD  pate 2 /L 2 r ox—
. I 1 bl

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client %’C/M

site - (\S S pc:sfkbke\ AU(,./, (('u 'Lf!\mf‘{

Thickness | Volume of | -

well | Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Tmmiscibie | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.} Cdor | Ligmid (ft.) | Liquid (fi.) {ml} (f.) bottom (fi.) Gr(I'OS
o | 2 52.7€S9.00
M2 | 2 7420 (5915
v, | 27 3330 | S92F| |
o | 2 39.0] \/

ST

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rbgars Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OS2 )? Site: T 740L 577
Sampler: £ Date: —_ / Y &fc}f
Well LD o Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ;-?’,(rj Depth to Water (DTW):  37.9¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 28 /3
rd
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
' Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
vc Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other___ . Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l . P n -
v 0.04 4" 0.65
_____ _q ‘L (Gals)X = _ Gals. bl 0.16 6" 1.47
|1 Case Volume j Spemﬂe?vzolumcs Calcuiated Volume * 937 Otber radiug’ *0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(43 |ee3 (30| 292 | peco | b | clod 2
{ “}08 @3t LF5 | Neeo| Fd "
/7/3 [ |6l 8w 2O | [2:6 (ja~rc)/{/

78

Did well dewater?  Yes (No’ Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: 2. kgg x~ Sampling Time: / 7 2¢  Depth to Water: 37,0/
Sample 1.D.: j Laboratory: (‘Wﬁ\ Other, ,
Analyzed for: @/@ - TPH-D  Other: T

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: “E
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# OSOV28~ M)

Sampler: A

Site: T 9 74657/}
Date: 7 o

well1D: -2

Well Dlameterf@ 3 4 68

Total Well Depvﬂl (TD): 57, [(

Depth to Water (DTW): 3 ?’ZO

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @VCB Grade D.O, Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 020y +DTW]:  § %,/ 7
Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: g
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
@itive Air Displacement " Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other ___ . Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1 0.04. . 4 0.65
__(Gals.}X 3 } L Gals. " 0.6 6" 1.4? i
| Case Volume Specified Volumes *_ Calculated Volume 3 057 Other radivs * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (S 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
=
1234 é?-‘!l 21| (2) | e f ¢ foceX
1393 (611169 9r2 | 65+ | & < ool
i &
396 |6tF (67| 978 | 273 | /Z clouddy

Did well dewater? Yes (@

Gallons actually evacuated: [7_

Sampling Date: ‘L_AA ﬂsr Sampling Time: /3 §7¢(” Depth to Water: 3 J. 7/
Sample L.D.: “N()-’ “d___ [

Laboratory: GIL> Other

Analyzed for: (T/ Lo BTEX @ TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if appllcable) Ticne Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "El
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 77‘?0[57?

BIS# 0J0228~m3
!

Sampler:

WellID.. [N

Date: }/’26[9&”
F 1
Well Diameter<> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  §i, 2?-# Depth to Water (DTW): 3 $.70

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gy) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 7',2/
Putge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ( Bail%‘
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Dispoeafile Bailer
é;z]tivc Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
‘ Other:
|Well Diameter  Multiptier Wl Diameter  Multiplicr.
. i 0.04 4 0.65
”___:iz_((}als.)x 3 = ?fj’ Gals. z 0.16 & L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(s |62zl F | o S fo90) 7.3 Chvdy

419 |p&o 164

4

794 | e | 6.6 v/
¢

(974 16%% 6.6

747 70990 | 9. c[o”we)/\[

Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁ\lg) Gallons actually evacuated: ?7

Sampling Date: 2//13/4&" Sampling Time: [qq d * Depth to Water: 3 3, ‘7 /
7 v .

7

Sample LD.: Mt -3

Laboratory: @ Other_

Analyzed for: gfiiy @IEX @ TPH-D  Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@ . Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"Eh Post-purge:

ng /L.

. [O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#_OfD228 —M)3 Sit: SZSAF T2 /STT
Sampler: //\40 Date: 2,/?,;?) 76{‘
Weli LD.: - Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): $ 0 $~ Depth to Water (DTW): 340/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: aal® Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 9,© %
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
C_Eéiﬁvc Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
" Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Cther:
T e D YT
: " 0.04 4" 0.63
C'/ T (Gals)X 3 ﬁ /T Gals, 2: 0.16 " 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumeés ___ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS o’ IS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

IMF LGy | fos | s |4 | Chudy
1452 |gFS 2L | Jos7 376 | 8 i 7/

M5B |56 2zl (057 | 291 | /2 c lovdy

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: / -

Sampling Date: ZIL&@A( Sampling Time:  / j¢ ¢ Depth to Water: }, % ‘7’5

Sample LD.: W"U}’ Laboratory: GID  Otier ,

Analyzed for: fdie Gy BTEX fMIBE, TPH-D Other: ‘
EB L.D. (if apphcable) e Time Duplicate I.D. (af apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: : mV

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
HINCE 1935

June 29, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on June 13, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050613-PM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ZAN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVERUE AN JOSE, CA 95112-1108 [408) 573-D858 FAX (408} 73.7771 LC. 746684 www.blalnglach.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Ficld Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

~ | MTBE Depth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE Water Interval | Elevation

(ugll) | {ug/)  (ug/l) | (ug/ll) @ (ugl) | (ug/lL (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) {ft.) {ft.) {MSL)

MW-1 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 41.12 40-59 NA

MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 NA 38.40 40-59 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <b.0 443,81 36.25 40-59 407 56
MW-1 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.60 =<0.50 <1.0 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 443.81 39.53 40-59 404 .28
MW-1 08/25/2003 64 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 53 <2.0 <2.0 =<2.0 <5.0 443 81 42 52 40-59 401.29
MW-1 12/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 443.81 36.84 40-59 406.97
MWW-1 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 443.81 31.75 40-59 412 .06
MW-1 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0. <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 443 81 38.24 40-59 405.57
MW-1 09/01/2004 <60 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 47 NA NA NA NA 443 81 44 66 - 40-59 399.15
MW-1 12/23/2004 { <60 c NA <0.50 23 1.4 3.6 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443 81 39.14 40-59 404.67
MW-1 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.54 NA NA NA NA 443 81 32.95 40-59 410.86
MW-1 06/1372005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.8 443.81 35.00 40-59 408.81

MW-2 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.57 40-60 NA

MW-2 12/20/2002 =50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 190 <20 =20 <2.0 <50 " NA 40.00 40-60 NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.0 46 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 =5.0 444 .61 37.40 40-60 407.21
MW-2 06/26/2003 <500 <50 <5.0 =5.0 <5.0 <10 330 <20 <20 <20 <50 444 61 40.51 40-60 404.10
MW-2 08/25/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10 400 <20 <20 <20 <50 444 61 43.38 40-60 401.23
MW-2 12/09/2003 <60 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 27 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 61 37.92 40-60 406.69
MW-2 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 | 44461 33.40 40-60 411.21
MW-2 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 85 <2.0 <2.0 =2.0 <5.0 444 61 39.18 40-60 405.43
MW-2 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 140 NA NA NA NA 444 61 45.03 40-80 399.58
MW-2 12/23/2004 <50 NA <(0.50 1.7 0.75 26 32 NA NA NA NA 444 61 39.97 40-80 404.64
MW-2 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.74 NA NA NA NA 444 .61 34.20 40-60 410.41
MW-2 06/13/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.0 444.61 36.00 40-60 408.61

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

| | MTBE Depth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH:| B T | E | X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Interval | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugll) : (ug/l | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (MSL) {ft.) fit.) {MSL)

MW-3 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.49 40-55 NA

MW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 36.00 40-56 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.60 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 443.84 36.47 40-55 407.37
MW-3 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 443.84 38.70 40-55 405.14
MW-3 08/25/2003 76 a NA <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 443.84 41.12 40-55 40272
MW-3 12/05/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 =<0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.84 37.27 40-55 406.57
MW-3 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 443.84 32.49 40-55 411.35
MW-3 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 74 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 443.84 37.75 40-55 406.09
MW-3 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443,84 43.29 40-55 400.55
MW-3 12/23/2004 | <60c¢ NA <0.50 23 1.5 4.3 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 38.64 40-55 405.20
MW-3 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 33.70 40-55 410.14
MW-3 06/13/2005 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 12 443.84 35.03 40-55 408.81

MW-4 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.45 41-61 . NA

MW-4 12/20/2002 <50 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 <0.60 <0.560 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.61 41-61 NA
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 | 444.18 37.16 41-61 407.02
MW-4 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 =2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44418 40.05 41-61 404.13
MW-4 08/25/2003 67 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 444.18 43.04 41-61 401.14
MW-4 12/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 44418 37.62 41-61 406.56
MW-4 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.560 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 444.18 32.80 41-61 411.38
MW-4 06/07/2004 58 b NA 0.82 1.2 =<0.50 1.1 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 444 18 38.94 41-61 405.24
MW-4 | 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 44418 44 .18 41-61 400.00
MW-4 12/23/2004 | <50c NA 0.55 3.8 2.2 7.0 <0.50 NA MNA NA NA 44418 39.83 41-61 404.35
MW-4 02/28/2005 | <50 c NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 444.18 34.01 41-61 410.17
MW-4 06/13/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444.18 35.70 41-61 408.48

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE i Depth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E - X 8260 TBA | TOC Water interval | Elevation

ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugil) | (gl) | (MSL) | () _(ft) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B _
TBA = Teriiary buty! alcohol or Tertiary Butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

¢ = The concentration reported reflecis individua! or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Site surveyed November 25, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 3




S' I "L Submission#: 2005-06-0381

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. June 28, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050613-PM1
Project: 97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/14/2005 11:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/29/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part af Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Pagg 10f1



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0381

"TRENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 55112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11,40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name =0 o . w00 | Date Sampled | 5 Matrix | Lab# .

MwW-1 06/13/2005 11:06 Water 1

MW-2 06/13/2005 12:22 Water 2

MW-3 06/13/2005 13:55 Water 3

MW-4 06/13/2005 15:56 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84568

A part of Gevern Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 0f 8




5EVERN S’ I ' I ' Submission: 2005-06-0381
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart
l 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1108
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
l Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
97485539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore
rep(s):: 50308 - B260B. .
. “Sample ID: MW-1 i 2005-06-0381-1." .
Sampled: " 06/13/2005 11:06 ... 6/24/200520:31
| Matrix: U Water
I v pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
I Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/20056 20:31
l Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) 6.8 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
I Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
l Surrogate(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/20056 20:31
l Toluene-d8 100.3 31-114  |% 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:31
' Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | 06/25/2005 13:29
» STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gart of Sever Trent Plc Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8

|




S T l , Submission: 2005-06-0381

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: {(4(8) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Prep(s). " 50308
_Sa_mple ID: MwW-2 - :
. Sampled: 06/13/2005 12:22 .-

| /2005-06-0381 - 2

© Matrix: W

i DH<2 LS C NPT

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasaoline [Shell] ND 60 ugiL 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Toluene ‘ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49 |

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6.0 5.0 ugfL 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Surrogate(s} .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49

Toluene-ds 98.8 81-114 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 20:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission: 2005-06-0381

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogears Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
974985539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

“azm
+ 2005-06-038
6/24/2005 21:08

Test(s):.
Lab ID:

s .Extra'ciéd_ :

" Matrix: " QC Batch#: '2005/06/24-2A.69
pH: <2 ' - L

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | . Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Benzene ND 0.60 ug/L " 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L . 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

tert-Butyl alcohaol (TBA) 12 5.0 ug/L 1.00 } 06/24/2005 21:08

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 06/24/2006 21.08

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 { 06/24/2005 21:08

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1079 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:08

Toluene-d8 100.0 81-114 |% 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21.08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24396 Page 4 of 8




S TI Submission: 2005-06-0381

"TRENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 _
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

- 7 Sample ID: MW-4
" 'Sampled:  06/13/2005 15:56

H: %2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
| Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
| Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
i Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1_.00 06/24/2005 21:26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26
Toluene-d8 9g.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 21:26

06/25/2005 13:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Bevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




S T'[ Submission: 2005-06-0381

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

" Batch QC Report

Test(s) 82605

Prep(s). 50308 T :
- QC Batch # 2005106!24-2!\ 69

Method Blank
MB 2005/06!24

i Water ..

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L. 06/24/2005 18:47
Di-isapropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Toluene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2005 18:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 06/24/2005 18:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.3 73-130 Y% 06/24/2005 18:47
Toluene-d8 98.0 81-114 % 06/24/2005 18:47

06/25/2005 13:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




SEVERN STI , Submission: 2005-06-0381

S TRUECNGTE S

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1 Received: 06/14/2005 11:40
97485539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermare

005/06/24:2A.69-020 ' Extracied: 06/2 & ~g;;Ana|vzed 06/24/2005 18: )
Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctil.Limits % Flags
LGS LESD Lcs Jicsb | % | Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.7 25 78.8 65-165| 20
Benzene 222 25 88.8 69-129| 20
Toluene 234 25 93.6 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 407 500 81.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 485 500 97.0 31-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
Apartaf Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




97495539

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050613-PM1

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission: 2005-06-0381

Received: 06/14/2005 11:40

Site:

1155 Portola Ave,, Livermore

Pre_p(s){

80308

©MSD:  2005/06/24-24.60-086

Batch Q'C'Répdr_t

. Test(s): 82608

2005-06-0464

#.QC Batch # 2005/06/24-2A.69

100"

" 08/2412005 19:56

R E
Compound Canc. ug/l Spk.Level Recavery % Limits % Flags
Ms MsD Sample ugt. |Ms |MsD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 18.9 19.8 ND 25 |756 |70.2 |47 |s9-120 |20

Toluene 20.9 214 ND 25 |836 |856 |24 |70-130 |20

Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.2 19.5 ND 25 |728 |784 |74 |85-165 {20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 449 466 500 |sss |g3.2 73-130

Toluene-d8 483 496 500 |986 |99.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:29

‘ STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
i A part of Sevam Trent Pl Page 8 of 8
|

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page___}___o!_l__

Date __ (g -(3-05 client SHELL
Shle Address [/ ‘)’5’ /%f’/‘b /JL 14(!"6 L ivermore,
Job Number _ 05023 ~ P | Technician l%u/ Mon e
Wel inepected - | | Water Baitsd] wellbox peuis Cock ‘:"“f;:;ffi"“ i:':;';?{:;
No Corrective From bu',"p oneiite Replaced From Raplaced {explain {axplain
WE" |D Aclion Required Wallbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
M - | <
Mo - T Zal
M3 lall
Mus -4 al
NOTES:
BLAIME TECH SERVIGES, ING. BAMN JOSE SACRAMENTOD LOS ANGELES BAN DIEGN www.blainetech.comn



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 05 Dl 13- Pm( Date {0-/{3— O% Client SAHEL L
site (/55 [oChla Avt (jiermare
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (mD) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or/TOC
Mw-1| 2 35.00 | 52.0D
M- 2| 2 36.0015%.15
mu-3 | 2 25.03 ngg
Y| & 25.10] 54.03
J’( A AL min

b - gausiy

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  spio(2- P |

Site: 474015 (7]

Sampler:

Prv

Date: (0 ~]%~05

WelllD.:  mor~|{

Well Diamcter:@ 3 4 6

8

Total Well Depth (TD): /9, 5D

Depth to Water (DTW): 35.00

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

=

v

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI

HACH

o

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 29,80

Purge Method: Waterra Sampling Method:
Peristallic
ATT Displaceinent Extraction Pummp
Electric Bubmersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 R 0.65
__3_-3_(03.15.)}( 2 = u .L‘ Gals. > 0.18 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 _ Other radius” + 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {5 or{1S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
017 1.5 |bde] T 21650 | 2% | brewa
oY) [ 13.9172.01 997 71000 1.6 | hawn
059 1 ¥361731 iz | 760D | WY | bawe

Did well dewater? __ Yes  (No)

Gallons actually evacuated:

1.9

Sampling Date: ¢, - (% ~0%5  Sampling Time: ) 1Dl

Depth to Water: 257, 52

Sample [D.:  snes—{

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: S22 3‘%,2,

EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 05013 - pmil Site: 9740517
Sampler: Py Date: (9-/3-05
Well1D.: mw -2 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 o 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 59 ./5 Depth to Water (DTW):  3(o .00
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd). YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coluron x 0.20) + DTW]: L] 063
Purge Method':ma. Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic '
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump xtraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
: ~ Qther: _
T TS Wellls YT
” 0.04 g 0.65
31 @mx__ % - 1L Gals.w z 016 & 147
1 Case Yolume Sperified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” % 0.163
Cond, Turbidity

Time Temp (‘F) | pH (m8 or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Wz | Pl €85 | v | 20 haw

nsL [y i1 qio ALY 7Y | dsa

21T 1z | 7Y 90% | e | | \

Did well dewater?  Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:  f{ . |

Sampling Date: (, —\“.;-—05 Sampling Time: {72272 Depth to Water: Z{o.15

Sample LD.: gy~ & Laboratory: @ Other,

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other %\;‘:‘Q‘E’b

EB LD. (if applicable): © sm __ Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "EIL Post-purge: TEA
O.R.P. (if reqg'd):  Pre-purge: ‘ mV Post-purge: - | mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0500/2-{m |

Site: 4740)57177

41

Sampler:

Date: (p~/3-05

Well LD.: py 0/ - 3

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 45 4-2Z5

Depth to Water (DTW): 357,03

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o
Referenced to: fvc)
p——

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with '80% Recharge [{(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

28-¥7

Purge Method: r Watesra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Diisplacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
r 1 0.04 4" 0.65
) 3 | (anx "j = ﬂ -_3_ _ GalsJ z 0.16 6 4T
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes _ Calculated Volume 0-37 Other . _fadius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F}| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
~ 9
pae |9 6| 8T 5 16D I .
1348 H'E "'(j 2| 716D b.2
Ld 1' < :
350t |4k | A0Y 7o | A3
19\:—'&
Did well dewater?  Yes (No ) Gallons actually evacuated: 9.3
Sampling Date&,.{? ~0%  Sampling Time: i3 <4 Depth to Water: 25,25
Sample LD.: W ’3 Laboratory: @ Other
Apalyzed for: TPHG BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other St¢ Seof-t
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicabie):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: ")
ORP. (ifreq'd): Pre-puge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: N500(3 - /m |

Site:

97Y0/5(7

Date: @.-/%~o§

Sampler: ﬂm
WellID.: mw ~Y

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 59,03

Depth to Water (DTW): 15, 77/ 0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]:  ¢{0. 37

Purge Method: Bailer

PEsitve Al Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Exiraction Port

Waterra Sampling Method:

Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other: . —_—
T 0.04 4 0.65
B 5’[ __(Gals)X 3 - L Gals.—l z 016 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ' ¥ 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
isep 11541751 1oz | 7 {0 3.7
1590 | 9.9 82| 0ol | 9 (U 7.4
iSSPl .31 01 pALS -]
;-'&T"\

Did well dewater?  Yes (No ) Gallons actually evacuated: | (- |

Sampling Date: [p—~(%-pS Sampling Time: 1% <1

Depth to Water: 2 5, 4 §

Sample L.D.: I~ \{ Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Othert See <G 2o,

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: =

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 81 Post-purge: eI
O.R.P. (if req'd): Prc-purge-: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




